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Expenditure on Capital Equipment 

*568. Shri Mch-arka: . Will the Min-
ister of Finance be pleased to lay a 
statement showing: 

(a) the total amount paid, to differ-
ent countries 07l account of capital 
equipment i .e. heavy machinery pur-
chased from them du.ring the last 
three years; 

(b) what part of the above pay-
ment was an advance payment; and 

(c) whether any payment was made 
to any country which was not due on 
the date on which it was paid? 

The Deputy Minister of Finance 
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) A statement 
showing payments made on account 
of import of capital equipment for the 
last thre.e years is laid on the Table 
of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix III, 
annexure No. 56.] I regret that we are 
unable to furnish the information 
country wise. 

(b) and (c) . The information is not 
available. 

Warkala Lignite 

*569. Shri Kumaran: Will the Minis-
ter of Education and Scientific Re· 
search be pleased to state: 

(a) the progress of test-drilling for 
lignite at Warkala in Kerala State so 
far; 

(b) whether a time schedule has 
been fixed for its completion; 

(c) whether Warkala lignite has 
been analysed by the Fuel Research 
Institute; and 

(d) if so, the results thereof? 

· The Minister of State in the Minis· 
try of Education and Scientific Re· 
search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) 
Test drilling at Warkala was started 
in February, 1957, and so far three 
bore holes with a total footage of 408 
feet have been drilled. Two holes 
have been completed and the third 
one is in progress. Lignite has not 
yet been met with in any of the three 
boles. 

(b) No, Sir. 

(c) and (d). Do not arise as the 
bore holes have not struck any lignite 
seam yet. 

Assam Oil Company 

*570. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the 
Minister of Steel,· Mines and Fuel be 
pleased to lay a statement on the 
Table showing: 

(a) the total acreage of land leased 
out to the Assam Oil Company for 

' the purposes of exploitation of oil in 
Digboi, Naharkatiya, Moran ancl 
Hoogrijan areas; 

(b) for how many years the above 
land have been leased out and on 
what specific conditions, if any; 

(c) the total area surveyed or 
explored uptil now and what is the 
prospect of oil there; 

(d) how many wells have 
sunk in the above areas a'.:ld 
prospect of finding oil there; 

been 
the 

(e) the rate of production of 
petroleum and other by-products 
every year from 1947 to 1957 in Digboi 
and Naharkatiya oil fields; and 

(f) what has been the gross value 
of the above products every year 
since 1947? 

The Minister of Mines and Fuel 
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (f). A 
statement is laid on the Table of Lok 
Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure 
No. 57.J 

Colourisation of Vegetable Ghee 

.,571 J Shri Sonawane: 
· l_ ~hri Radha Mohan Singh: 

Will the Minister of Education and 
Scientific Research be pleased t<> 
refer to the reply given to Starred. 
Question No. 1414 on the 20th De· 
cember, 1956 and state: 

(a) whether Government have fur-
ther pursued the attempt to colour 
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the Vanaspati O il with a view to pre­
vent its adulteration - with pure ghee; 
and

(b ) It so, with what result?

The Minister o f  State In the Minis­
try o f  Education and Scientific Re- 
March (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a ) Yes. 
Sir.

(b ) No conclusive results have 
been achieved so far.

Edakanjt (Coimbatore) Ore

•572. Shri K. S. Ramaswamy: Will 
the Minister o f Education and Scienti­
fic Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any steps were taken 
by Government to find out the iron 
contents in the iron ore found in 
Edakanji area in Coimbatore Dis­
trict; and

(b) the extent o f the area where 
iron ore is present?

The Minister o f State in the Minis­
try o f  Education and Scientific Re­
search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) and
(b ). The information is being collected 
and will be laid on the Table of Lok 
Babha when received.

Primary Education

•573. Shri Kallka Singh: W ill the 
Minister o f Education and Scientific
Research be pleased to state (i) the 
principle o f allocation of grants for 
Primary Education o f States and
(ii) the sums disbursed year-wise 
during last three financial years to 
different States for Primary Educa­
tion?

The Deputy Minister o f  Education 
and Scientific Research (Dr. M. M. 
Daa): ( i)  H ie principle is that both
«-Vu» Central asvd the State Govern­
ments should share the expenditure.

(li) A  statement is laid on the Table a t 3Uok Sabha [See Appendix 2H, an- 
netxure <No. SB]-.

Committee on the Amalgamation « f  
Small Collieries

•574. Shri JMnbammed Elias: W ilt
the Minister o f Steel, Mines and Pa el
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have exa­
mined the report o f  the Expert Com­
mittee on the amalgamation of small 
collieries;

(b) what decision has been arrived 
at; and

(c) when action on the recom­
mendations w ill be initiated?

The Minister of Steel, and
Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh); ( a) and
(b ). The report o f the Committee is 
under examination.

(c ) After the examination has been 
completed and decisions arrived at bjr 
Government.

Death of Dr. Ambedkar

*574 A  S  SJu’1 Waanik:
\ S h r i B. C. Kamble:

Will the Minister o f Home Affaire
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that a demand 
has been made to enquire into the 
death o f late Dr. B. R. Ambedkar, 
M.P.; and

<b) if so, the action taken in th e  
matter.

The Minister of State In the Minis­
try o f Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a )
Yes, requests have been received 
from  certain quarters for  holding o f  
an enquiry into the causes of the death, 
o f the late Dr. B. R. Ambedkar.

(b ) No suspicions w ere expressed 
till several days after disposal o f the 
body by Dr. Ambedkar’s relatives. 
However, such enquiries as w ere possi­
ble were then made and there w ere 
no reasons to suspect that the death, 
was due to any causes other than 
natural. In the circumstances. Gov­
ernment do not consider it neeesaarjr 
to order any further enquiries. ,




